
Committee Agenda   

1 

 
 
Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 
Monday, 20th November, 2006 
 
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Committee Room 1 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Graham Lunnun, Research and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01992 564244 Email: glunnun@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors J Knapman (Chairman), Mrs D Collins, Mrs A Grigg, S Metcalfe and C Whitbread
 
 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THIS MEETING 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held 25 September 2006 

(attached). 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Head of Research and Democratic Services) To declare interests in any item on this 
agenda. 
 
 

 4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 
25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
 
In accordance with Operational Standing Order 6 (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 

 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 20 November 2006 
 

2 

concerned and the Chairman of that Committee. Two weeks’ notice of non-urgent 
items is required. 
 

 5. INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT - JUNE/SEPTEMBER 2006 AND 
WORK PROGRAMME - OCTOBER / DECEMBER 2006  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
  (Chief Internal Auditor) To consider the attached report on work undertaken by Internal 

Audit between June and September 2006 and the proposed work plan for October – 
December 2006. 
 

 6. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - PROPOSAL AND DRAFT 
CONSTITUTION  (Pages 27 - 36) 

 
  (Chief Internal Auditor) To consider the attached report. 

 
 7. FEES AND CHARGES - 2007/08  (Pages 37 - 46) 

 
  (Head of Finance) To consider the attached report. 

 
 8. DRAFT GENERAL FUND CSB AND DDF LISTS  (Pages 47 - 56) 

 
  (Head of Finance) To consider the attached report. 

 
 9. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP  (Pages 57 - 62) 

 
  To consider the minutes of the Corporate Governance Group meetings held on 6 

September and 4 October 2006 (attached). 
 

 10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

11 Corporate Governance 
Group 

3 

 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
 
Confidential Items Commencement: Paragraph 9 of the Council Procedure Rules 
contained in the Constitution require: 
 
(1) All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the 

press and public to be completed by 10.00 p.m. at the latest. 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 20 November 2006 
 

3 

 
(2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the 

completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her 
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed 
to exclude the public and press. 

 
(3) Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the 

completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for 
report rather than decision. 

 
Background Papers:  Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the 
advice of any political advisor. 

 
Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer 
responsible for the item. 
 

 11. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP  (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

  To consider a restricted minute from the meeting held on 4 October 2006 (attached). 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Finance and Performance 

Management Cabinet Committee 
Date: Monday, 25 September 

2006 
    
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping Time: 6.00  - 8.15 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors J Knapman (Chairman), S Metcalfe and C Whitbread 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Councillor D Jacobs 

  
Apologies: Councillor Mrs D Collins 
  
Officers 
Present: 

P Haywood (Joint Chief Executive), R Palmer (Head of Finance), J Gilbert 
(Head of Environmental Services), J Akerman (Chief Internal Auditor), P 
Maddock (Assistant Head of Finance), G Lunnun (Democratic Services 
Manager).  

Also 
Present: 

P King and L Wishart (Audit Commission)(for minutes 19-23 inc.) 

 
19. MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 11 January 2006 
and 17 July 2006 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Council's Code of Conduct. 
 

21. MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER  
 
The Head of Finance reported that for several years the Audit Commission had 
required a management representation letter as part of the evidence gathered to 
support their Audit opinion.  The 2005/06 Statement of Accounts had been audited in 
accordance with the new International Standards on Auditing which required that the 
committee charged with governance should formally acknowledge the management 
representation letter. 
 
The Committee considered an explanation of the Audit Commission's requirements 
together with a draft management representation letter which had been based on a 
standard draft supplied by the Audit Commission. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the draft management representation letter be approved and the Head of 
Finance be authorised to sign and submit the letter to the Audit Commission 
on behalf of the Council. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



            Finance and Performance Management                 Monday, 25 September 2006 
            Cabinet Committee 

22. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS - INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDITING  
 
P King reported that he was required by the Audit Commission's Statutory Code of 
Audit Practice for Local Government bodies to issue a report to those charged with 
governance summarising the conclusions of his audit work.  He was also required by 
professional auditing standards to report on certain matters before he was able to 
give an opinion on the financial statements. 
 
The Committee noted that the principal purposes of the report were: 
 
(a) to reach a mutual understanding of the scope of the audit and the respective 
responsibilities of the Auditor and the Committee; 
 
(b) to share information to assist both th
[...]
r 2006/07.  The report also contains the Internal Audit work plan for the 
third quarter 2006/07.  

 
2. Resources Available: 3 months 12 months orig. 
 Jul-Sept 06 estimate 06/07 
 
 Number of days required to meet the audit plan   2481 9901 

 
 Number of days available based on staff in post       303     1430  
 Less statutory and annual leave  (49) (166) 
 Sick leave  (10)  (32)
 Vacancy factor  -   (30)
 Training    (1)   (35)
 Planning, supervisory, management and non-chargeable  (25)  (177) 
 
 Available audit days  2182 9902 

 Add Bought in Days   25    0 
 
            Total Audit Days                                                                     243                       990 
 
 Note1 audit days available if full establishment achieved 
 Note2 actual audit days in period  
 
            Current Staffing Position 
 
3. The Unit has an establishment of 5.5 full time equivalent (fte) posts. The Audit Assistant 

half post is vacant, leaving 5 fte staff available during the first half of 2006/07. The Audit 
Assistant half post is being held vacant for the time being to provide some budget 
flexibility to meet the cost of specialist auditors and external contractors, who undertook 
specific audits within the approved Plan during the second quarter. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 
4. Sickness during the second quarter amounted to 10 days compared to 35, 9.5 and 2 

days respectively in the preceding three quarters. The majority of the sickness in the 
first half year related to the certificated long term sickness of one member of the Team. 
Therefore, whilst the average level of sickness per member of staff over the last 12 
months has been 11.3 days and is of concern, the half year figures are explained by 
this factor. Sickness continues to be monitored and managed in accordance with the 
Council’s management of absence policy.  

 
            Work carried out in the period 

 
5. The audit reports issued in the second quarter are listed in paragraph 1
[...]
 Leisure Contract management arrangements 
• Licensing Follow Up 
• Building Control Follow Up 
• Recruitment and Selection Follow Up 
 
* denotes audit undertaken by contractors under supervision 

 

Page 14



 In addition to the audits listed above, audits of the Council’s bank reconciliation system 
and external funding processes were substantially complete by 30 September, but the 
reports had not been finalised. These audits are not included in the performance figures 
in paragraph 16.  

 
12.       The reports submitted to Service Management in the second quarter identified a 

number of recommendations for improvement across Service areas, including 
performance management, contract management and system reconciliation.  

 
            Some of the key findings from these audits are outlined below: 

 
Performance Management – verification of data 
Services need to be reminded that data needs to be accurate, reliable and consistent if 
assurance is to be provided in the process…20% of LPIs could not be verified due to 
the lack of adequate documentation and 15% were calculated incorrectly. This indicates 
a lack of data quality within the process.   
 
Outcome: Management Board has reiterated to all Heads of Service the requirement to 
make improvements in the quality of data submitted in support of BVPI and LPI 
calculations.  
 
Licensing 
The majority of the earlier recommendations had not been implemented at the start of 
the audit, and the licensing system still contained serious control weaknesses.  The 
continuing lack of monitoring and reconciliation of income meant that the risk of 
misappropriation still existed at that point. 
 
During the course of the audit good progress was made and the basic system 
weaknesses have been addressed, which reduces the risk of misappropriation. 
  

            Outcome:  System reports are being developed and reconciliation processes have been 
implemented. 

 
            Payroll 
            Controls within the payroll system are generally operating effectively.  
            An employee left the Council in March 2006, but continued to be paid for five months 

after this date, as a result of failures by Planning Services, Human Resources and 
Finance to follow various procedures which should have picked the error up earlier. The 
estimated cost to be recovered is £8,260. 

 
   Outcome:  Immediate steps were taken to recover the overpaid salary. The Council is 

receiving co-operation from the former employee. At the time of drafting this report the 
sum still outstanding was less than £2,900. 

 
   Managers will be reminded of the importance of the establishment list verification 

process, and that leavers’ forms must always be completed and sent to Payroll and HR 
in advance of the employee’s leaving date. 

 
   Creditors 
   Controls within the Invoice Section are operating satisfactorily, but it is of concern that 

there are still examples of departures from Financial Regulations, and other system 
weaknesses. This is despite reminders to staff and the introduction of a specifically 
tailored training course, which many Officers have attended. 

 
   Outcome: The breaches of Financial Regulations will be brought to the attention of the 

individuals concerned, and management’s expectations regarding the avoidance of a 
recurrence will be emphasised. 

               
Page 15



 
13. When following up previous audits it is normally found that the majority of 

recommendations are being implemented by Service management.  However it is 
sometimes found that not all previously agreed recommendations have been carried out 
within the agreed timescales. Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary schedule designed 
to monitor the follow up of audits carried out in 2006/07, as an aid to ensuring timely 
and adequate follow up both by Internal Audit and Service Management.  

 
       Three-month work plan (Appendix 3) 

 
14. The Audit Commission requires all of the Council’s main financial systems to be audited 

during 2006/07, and the majority of these audits will be completed by the end of the 
third quarter. It is recognised that audit coverage is also required within Council 
services other than Finance.  For this reason the Audit Plan for the third quarter covers 
a broad range of Service areas. 

     
            Audit Plan 2006/07 (Appendix 4) 
 
15. The current status of the planned audits in this year’s Audit Plan, as approved in April 

2006, is set out at Appendix 4, and reflects the work carried out to date and the work 
plan for the third quarter. Provisional dates have also been set for the audits to be 
undertaken in the final quarter.  

 
            Performance Management 
 
16.       The Internal Audit Team has local performance indicator targets to meet in 2006/07. 

The specific LPIs for Audit are set out below: 
 

   Actual 
2004/05 

   Actual    
2005/06 

Target 
2006/07 

  Actual 
Apr-June 
2006/07 

Actual  
July- Sep 
2006/07 

Cumulative 
Apr- Sept  
2006/07  

% Planned audits 
completed 
 

86% 86% 85% 72% 67% 69.5% 

% chargeable “fee” 
staff time 
 

64% 67% 65% 68% 74% 71% 

Average cost per 
audit day 
(including 
contractors) 

£297 £292 £285 £304 £308 £306 

% User 
satisfaction 
 

80% 85% 80% 75% 86% 80.5% 

 
  
17.       The percentage of planned audits completed in the second quarter does not include 

two substantially completed audits referred to in paragraph 11 of this report. There has 
been some slippage in the achievement of the target in the first half of the year, but the 
position is expected to be recovered later in the year.  

 
18.       The high unit cost figure for the first and second quarters was also caused by a 

combination of the effect of sickness and seasonal holiday factors respectively, which 
affected the recovery of fixed overhead unit costs, and prevented the target of £285 per 
day from being met. Contractors were used, within budget, to undertake some planned 
audits, and the associated costs and days are reflected in the overall unit cost of £306 
per audit day for the first half year.  

 

Page 16



 
            Training 
 
19.       The Chief Internal Auditor has arranged for refresher training in risk based auditing to 

be provided to all members of EFDC’s Audit Team, and others across Essex, during 
November.  Part of the cost will be recharged to other Districts. The training will be 
facilitated by an external trainer, and will address a gap in this area of training identified 
in the EFDC Audit Team’s business plan. 

Page 17



 

A
pp

en
di

x 
1 

Su
m

m
ar

y 
of

 a
ud

its
 c

om
pl

et
ed

 d
ur

in
g 

Q
ua

rt
er

 2
 

Ju
ly

 - 
Se

pt
em

be
r 2

00
6 

 
 

R
ep

or
t 

N
o.

 

 
Ti

tle
 

 
Se

rv
ic

e 
 

A
ss

ur
an

ce
 R

at
in

g/
A

ud
it 

O
pi

ni
on

 
 

M
ai

n 
C

on
cl

us
io

ns
 

 
 

38
7 

 Le
is

ur
e 

C
on

tra
ct

 
M

on
ito

rin
g 

 Le
is

ur
e 

 Li
m

ite
d 

A
ss

ur
an

ce
 

Th
is

 a
ud

it 
pr

ov
id

es
 s

at
is

fa
ct

or
y 

as
su

ra
nc

e 
in

 
th

e 
pr

oc
ed

ur
es

 s
et

 u
p 

fo
r t

he
 m

on
ito

rin
g 

of
 

th
e 

co
nt

ra
ct

, b
ut

 li
m

ite
d 

as
su

ra
nc

e 
in

 th
e 

op
er

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

co
nt

ra
ct

 d
ue

 to
 th

e 
la

ck
 o

f 
da

ta
 p

ro
vi

de
d 

by
 th

e 
co

nt
ra

ct
or

 fo
r 

m
on

ito
rin

g 
pu

rp
os

es
 a

t t
he

 ti
m

e 
of

 th
e 

au
di

t. 

 W
hi

le
 t

he
 s

itu
at

io
n 

is
 i

m
pr

ov
in

g 
Le

is
ur

e 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
sh

ou
ld

 c
on

tin
ue

 t
o 

ap
pl

y 
pr

es
su

re
 o

n 
th

e 
co

nt
ra

ct
or

 t
o 

pr
ov

id
e 

th
e 

re
qu

ire
d 

da
ta

 b
y 

th
e 

de
ad

lin
es

 a
s 

st
at

ed
 i

n 
th

e 
co

nt
ra

ct
. 

Th
e 

pr
oc

ed
ur

al
 fr

am
ew

or
k 

is
 in

 p
la

ce
 b

ut
 in

te
rn

al
 c

on
tro

l 
pr

oc
ed

ur
es

 a
re

 i
ne

ffe
ct

iv
e 

w
ith

ou
t 

ac
cu

ra
te

 a
nd

 t
im

el
y 

da
ta

 fr
om

 th
e 

C
on

tra
ct

or
. 

 
 

39
8 


[...]
ecommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

(1) That the Committee considers the policy for increasing fees and charges for 
2007/08, and recommends to Cabinet a general increase of 3.5%; and 

 
(2) That any comments from the Finance and Performance Management 
Scrutiny Panel be taken into account when considering the recommendation to 
Cabinet. 

 
Report: 
 
Introduction 
 
1. As part of the budget setting process, the level of fees and charges are considered for 

the forthcoming financial year. The general premise is that fees and charges will be 
increased by 3.5% in line with the retail prices index. However where it can be justified a 
higher increase should be considered. This report is intended to give members an 
opportunity to comment on those fees and charges proposed for 2007/08. This report 
was also considered by the Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel on 
14 November 2006, and their comments will be reported orally at the meeting. 

 
Leisure Services 
 
2.    The general uplift for fees and charges is specified within the leisure contract, however if 

there is any exceptional changes to specific charges, these cannot be varied without 
recourse to the Council.  

 
Civil Engineering and Maintenance 
 
3.    A report is scheduled for consideration at Cabinet on13 November proposing the 

introduction of some free parking in short stay car parks on Saturdays, the anticipated 
lost income as a result is in the region of £75,000. Having said that a revised fee 
structure is being formulated that will endeavour to provide at least a 3.5% increase on 
the total fee income after the £75,000 has been deducted from the original budget. The 
proposed tariff structure for 2007/08 is shown in Appendix 1.  

  
Finance, Performance Management and Corporate Support Services 
 
4.   There are no fees subject to the annual uplift as income of this Portfolio relates to 

Government Subsidies and Industrial Estate rents. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



Leade
[...]
h is well below the minimum amount set by the current 
policy of balances falling no lower than 25% of NBR. For this reason it was agreed at 
the meeting of 25 September that the NBR for 2007/08 be set at no more than £17 
million a reduction of £553,000 on that predicted in the Four Year Forecast.  

  
Report 
 

2. The Schedules of CSB growth/savings and DDF expenditure are shown at Annexes 1 
& 2. These represent best estimates at this time but need to be viewed in the context 
that CSB savings or additional income of around £550,000, as recommended by this 
Committee, will need to be identified in 2007/08. 

 
3. A further schedule, (Annex 3), is also included which lists items that have been 

considered by Cabinet, but have not at this stage gone forward for inclusion in the 
budget. Cabinet’s view was that due to the uncertainty surrounding the cost of a re-
tendered Waste Management Contract a decision on these items should be deferred 
until such a time when the position is clearer. 

 
Options for action: 

 
4. Members are asked to make recommendations to Cabinet based on the figures 

presented.  
 

Statement in support of recommended action: 
 

5. No specific action has been recommended. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



 
 

Consultation undertaken: 
 

6. This is the first draft of the CSB and DDF schedules. Consultations with spending 
officers regarding their budgets are ongoing at the moment but apart from this further 
consultation will take place later in the budget cycle.  

 
 

 
 
 
Resource implications: 
 
Budget provision: As detailed in the report. 
Personnel: Nil. 
Land: Nil. 
 
Community Plan/BVPP reference: N/A. 
Relevant statutory powers: N/A.               
 
Background papers: Nil. 
Environmental/Human Rights Act/Crime and Disorder Act Implications: Nil. 
Key Decision reference: (if required) Nil 

Page 48



C
O

N
TI

N
U

IN
G

 S
ER

VI
C

ES
 B

U
D

G
ET

 - 
G

R
O

W
TH

 / 
(S

A
VI

N
G

S)
 L

IS
T

Orig
inal

Rev
ise

d


[...]
: 
 
21 February 2007  
18 April 2007 
20 June 2007 
22 August 2007 
24 October 2007 
19 December 2007 
 
All meetings to be held at 9.00 a.m. prior to Management Board on those dates. 
 

Page 62



Agenda Item 11

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Internal Audit - Monitoring Report - June/September 2006 and Work Programme - October / December 2006
	6 Audit and Governance Committee - Proposal and Draft Constitution
	7 Fees and Charges - 2007/08
	Fees and Charges - App 1
	Fees and Charges-App 2
	Fees & Charges - App 3

	8 Draft General Fund CSB and DDF Lists
	Csb growth list
	Ddf growth list
	Growth bids not in draft budget

	9 Corporate Governance Group
	Minutes - 04.10.06 - public

	11 Corporate Governance Group



Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Finance and Performance 

Management Cabinet Committee 
Date: Monday, 20 November 

2006 
    
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping Time: 6.00  - 7.25 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

J Knapman (Chairman), Mrs D Collins, Mrs A Grigg and C Whitbread 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

  

  
Apologies: S Metcalfe 
  
Officers 
Present: 

J Akerman (Chief Internal Auditor), J Gilbert (Head of Environmental 
Services), P Haywood (Joint Chief Executive), G Lunnun (Democratic 
Services Manager), D Macnab (Head of Leisure Services), P Maddock 
(Assistant Head of Finance) and R Palmer (Head of Finance) 

  
 

29. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

25 September 2006 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 

 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Council's Code of Conduct. 
 

31. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was reported that there was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

32. INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT - JUNE/SEPTEMBER 2006 AND 
WORK PROGRAMME - OCTOBER/DECEMBER 2006  
 
The Committee considered a report which summarised the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit between June and September 2006.  The report also contained the 
work programme for the third quarter of the current financial year and a status report 
on previous audit recommendations. 
 
Members noted that sickness in the Unit during the second quarter of 2006/07 had 
amounted to ten days, the majority of which related to the certificated long-term 
sickness of one member of the team.  Sickness continued to be monitored and 
managed in accordance with the Council's Management of Absence policy. 
 
During the quarter, audit reports had been issued in respect of the following: 
 
(a) Local Performance Indicators; 
 
(b) Accounting and general ledger (undertaken by contractor under supervision); 



            Finance and Performance Management                   Monday, 20 November 2006 
            Cabinet Committee 

2 

 
(c) Payroll; 
 
(d) Creditors; 
 
(e) Housing rents; 
 
(f) Planning enforcement; 
 
(g) Leisure contract management arrangements; 
 
(h) Licensing (follow-up); 
 
(i) Building Control (follow-up); 
 
(j) Recruitment and selection (follow-up). 
 
In addition, audits of the Council's Bank Reconciliation System and External Funding 
processes had been substantially completed by 30 September but the reports had 
not been finalised. 
 
Members noted that the reports submitted to Service Management during the second 
quarter had identified a number of recommendations for improvement across service 
areas, including performance management, contract management and system 
reconciliation.  Services had been reminded that performance management data 
needed to be accurate, reliable and consistent if assurance was to be provided in the 
process.  The Committee noted that Management Board had reiterated to all Heads 
of Service, the requirement to make improvements in the quality of data submitted in 
support of BVPI and LPI calculations.  System reports were being developed and 
reconciliation processes had been implemented in relation to licensing.  Managers 
had been reminded of the importance of the process for verifying the establishment 
list, following an error in continuing to pay a former employee.  Controls within the 
Invoice Section were operating satisfactorily but there were still examples of 
departures from Financial Regulations and other system weaknesses.  This was 
despite reminders to staff and the introduction of a specifically tailored training 
course, which many officers had attended.  The Committee noted that the breaches 
of Financial Regulations would be brought to the attention of the individuals 
concerned and management's expectations regarding the avoidance of a 
reoccurrence would be emphasised. 
 
Attention was drawn to a schedule designed to monitor the follow-up of previous 
audits as an aid to ensuring timely and adequate follow-up both by Internal Audit and 
Service Management. 
 
Members were reminded that the Audit Commission required all of the Council's main 
financial systems to be audited during 2006/07.  The Chief Internal Auditor reported 
that the majority of these audits would be completed by the end of the third quarter.  
In recognition that audit coverage was also required within Council services other 
than Finance, the Audit Plan for the third quarter covered a broad range of service 
areas. 
 
The Committee noted the current status of the planned audits in the current year's 
Audit Plan, as approved in April 2006 including the work plan for the third quarter.  
Members noted that provisional dates had also been set for the audits to be 
undertaken in the final quarter. 
 



            Finance and Performance Management                   Monday, 20 November 2006 
            Cabinet Committee 

3 

The Committee considered the Unit's performance in relation to the Local 
Performance Indicator targets for 2006/07.  Members noted that there had been 
some slippage in the achievement of the target for the completion of planned audits 
during the first half of the year but the position was expected to be recovered later in 
the year.  The higher unit cost figure for the first and second quarters had been as a 
result of a combination of the effect of sickness and seasonal holiday factors 
respectively, which affected the recovery of fixed overhead unit costs, and prevented 
the target of £285 per day from being met.  Contractors were being used, within 
budget, to undertake some planned audits, and the associated costs and days were 
reflected in the overall unit cost of £306 per audit day for the first half year. 
 
The Committee noted that refresher training in risk based auditing was to be provided 
to all members of the Unit, and others across Essex, during November 2006. 
 
 RECOMMENDED: 
 
 (1) That the reports issued and significant findings between July and 

September 2006 be noted; 
 
 (2) That the audit follow-up status report be noted; 
 
 (3) That the work plan for October to December 2006 be noted;  and 
 
 (4) That the 2006/07 Audit Plan status report be noted. 
 

33. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - PROPOSAL AND DRAFT 
CONSTITUTION  
 
The Committee considered a report updating the proposal to establish a new Audit 
and Governance Committee.  Attention was drawn to (a) comments which had been 
made by the Constitution and Member Services Scrutiny Panel and (b) the proposed 
draft constitution for the proposed new Committee. 
 
Members discussed eligibility for membership of the new Committee and felt that by 
excluding all members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, it might be difficult 
to appoint sufficient members to the new Committee with the necessary experience. 
 
Members noted that the further views of the Constitution and Member Services 
Scrutiny Panel were to be sought for inclusion in the report to the Council 
 
 RECOMMENDED: 
 
 That a report be submitted to the Council proposing the establishment of an 

Audit and Governance Committee based on the model described in the report 
and appendix, subject to members of the new Committee not also being 
members of the Cabinet, any Cabinet Committee or any Panel appointed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny with responsibility for reviewing the Council's 
finances or financial procedures. 

 
34. FEES AND CHARGES - 2007/08  

 
The Committee was advised that the Finance and Performance Management 
Scrutiny Panel had considered proposed changes to fees and charges for 2007/08.  
The Panel had recommended a general increase of 3.5% in line with the Retail Price 
Index.  However, in relation to car parking charges, the Panel was of the view that 
charges should be increased to recover the £75,000 of lost income as a result of the 



            Finance and Performance Management                   Monday, 20 November 2006 
            Cabinet Committee 

4 

proposed introduction of some free parking in short-stay car parks on Saturdays as 
well as a general increase in fees of approximately 3.5%.  Members noted the effect 
of increasing the charge for up to 30 minutes from 10p to 20p. 
 
 RECOMMENDED: 
 

(1) That a general 3.5% increase to fees and charges for 2007/08 be agreed 
and; 

(2) That car parking charges be increased to recover the £75,000 of lost 
income as well as a general increase in fees of 3.5%. 

 
35. DRAFT GENERAL FUND CSB AND DDF LISTS  

 
The Committee considered draft Continuing Service Budget (CSB) and District 
Development Fund (DDF) schedules.  Members were advised that the schedules 
represented best estimates at the current time but needed to be viewed in the 
context that CSB savings or additional income of approximately £550,000 would 
need to be identified in 2007/08.  Attention was drawn to a further schedule which 
listed items that had been considered by Cabinet, but had not at this stage been 
taken forward for inclusion in the draft schedules.  The view of the Cabinet was that 
due to the uncertainty surrounding the cost of a re-tendered Waste Management 
Contract, a decision on those items should be deferred until such time when the 
position was clearer. 
 
Members noted that the bids for CSB growth in 2007/08 after taking account of 
proposals for free parking on Saturdays from 1 April 2007 amounted to £293,000.  In 
addition, proposed further CSB growth not included on the schedule, amounted to 
£147,000. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee and Finance and Performance Management 
Portfolio Holder drew attention to ongoing discussions that he was having with Heads 
of Service regarding the need to reduce bids for both CSB and DDF in 2007/08. 
 
The Joint Chief Executive (Resources) reminded the Committee that during the last 
cycle of meetings, it had been agreed that the ceiling for CSB net expenditure in 
2007/08 should be no more than £17m including net growth.  He also suggested to 
the Committee that there was a need to consider carefully the figure to be included in 
relation to the new Waste Management Contract.  The Committee also noted the 
need to consider carefully proposed provision for the Customer Services 
Transformation Programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (1) That the draft Continuing Services Budget and District Development 

Fund schedules be noted;  and 
 
 (2) That further consideration be given to the schedules at subsequent 

meetings as part of the budget making process. 
 

36. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of meetings of the Corporate Governance 
Group held on 6 September and 4 October 2006. 
 
 
 



            Finance and Performance Management                   Monday, 20 November 2006 
            Cabinet Committee 

5 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the issues considered by the Corporate Government Group be noted. 
 

37. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the item of 

business set out below on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the 
exemption outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the information: 

 
 Agenda Subject    Exempt Information  
 Item No      Paragraph No 
 
 11  Corporate Governance Group 3 
 

38. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP  
 
The Committee considered a restricted minute from the meeting of the Corporate 
Governance Group held on 4 October 2006. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (1) That the minute and the action arising be noted;  and 
 
 (2) That the outcome of this issue be reported to members in due course. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


